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ND ref. FOI/16/504 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 08/03/17 request for the following information. This was clarified on 
27/04/17: 
 
Using the diagnosis codes C43 ‘Melonoma’ and C44 ‘malignant neoplasm of the skin’: 
 
1. Within your health trust how many patients are currently [within the past 6 months] being 

treated for Melanoma ? 
Answer: 28 patients.   
 

A diagnosis code of C43 – Melonoma was used to identify these patients – this 

does not include any other neoplasms. 

Please note we are currently not providing immunotherapy at this Trust 
 
2. Of these Melanoma patients how many are being treated for stage IV (advanced or 

metastatic) melanoma ? 
Answer: Less than five. 
 
Please note: In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide 
figures where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of those patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 
 

3. Of these how many are being treated for (advanced or metastatic) melanoma with the 
following; 

 

Drug Name Number of Patients 

Ipilimumab (Yervoy) single agent Not given here 

Ipilimumab (Yervoy) in combination Not given here 

Nivolumab (Opdivo)  Not given here 

Pembrolizumab (Keytruda)  Not given here 

vemurafenib (Zelboraf) single agent ≤5 

vemurafenib (Zelboraf) in 
combination 

0 

dabrafenib (Taflinar)  ≤5 

trametinib (Mekinist) 0 

dabrafenib AND trametinib  0 

dacarbazine (DTIC) 0 

 
Please note 1: ‘Not given here’ means we have patients eligible for these treatments but 
they are not given here at our Trust, instead these patients are treated at the Royal Devon 
& Exeter NHS Foundation Trust located in Exeter. 
 
We would advise that you raise this with Royal Devon & Exeter NHS Foundation Trust. You can 
contact their Freedom of Information Lead at the following email address: rde-tr.FOI@nhs.net 
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or alternatively write to the Freedom of Information Lead at the following address: Royal Devon 
& Exeter NHS Foundation Trust.  Information Governance Office, Room Q127, Barrack Road, 
Exeter, EX2 5DW 
 
 
Please note 2: In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide 
figures where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of those patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed.  
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 

 
4. How many patients are currently [within the past 6 months] being treated for Non 

Squamous Cell Lung Cancer with the following; 
 

Drug Name Number of Patients 

Afatinib (Giotrif)                  0 

Ceritinib (Zykadia) 0 

Crizotinib (Xalkori)   0 

Erlotinib (Tarceva)    ≤5 

Gefitinib (Iressa)          0 

Pemetrexed (Alimta) 0 

Nivolumab (Opdivo)  Not given here 

Pembrolizumab (Keytruda) Not given here 

 
Answer: 63 patients.  
 
Using a diagnosis code of C34 – malignant neoplasm of bronchus & lung. Non-small cell 
lung carcinomas are usually adenocarcinomas, squamous cell carcinomas, or large cell 
carcinomas.  Therefore it is assumed to be small cell Lung cancers which would be 
categorised with a Morphology code of M8041/3.  This is not recorded in our systems. 

 
Please see note 1 above: 
 
Please note: In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide 
figures where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of those patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed.  
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 

 
5. How many patients are currently [within the past 6 months] being treated for Renal Cell 

Carcinoma (RCC) with the following; 
 

Drug Name Number of Patients 

Interferon (Intron A)  0 

Bevacizumab (Avastin) 0 

Sunitinib (Sutent) 12 

Pazopanib (Votrient) ≤5 

Aldesleukin (IL-2, Proleukin or interleukin 2) 0 

Sorafenib (Nexavar) 0 

Everolimus (Afinitor) 0 
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Drug Name Number of Patients 

Temsirolimus (Torisel) 0 

Cabozantinib (Cometriq) 0 

 
Answer: 28 patients.  
 
Using a diagnosis code of C64 or C65. 

 
Please note: In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide 
figures where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of those patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed.  
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 

 

 

 
 


